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Disclaimer
The information contained herein has been prepared by Cablevisión Holding S.A . (“CVH”) solely for use at this presentation . The information herein is only a summary and

does not purport to be complete . This presentation is strictly confidential and may not be disclosed to any other person .

This presentation has been prepared solely for informational purposes and is not an offer to sell securities of CVH and we are not soliciting offers to buy or sell securities of

CVH in any jurisdiction . You are not authorized to rely on any statements included in this presentation to purchase or sell securities of the company . CVH takes no

responsibility in this regard . No representation or warranty, either express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information presented

herein . This material should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for their exercise of their own judgment .

Certain information included in this presentation may contain projections or other forward -looking statements regarding future events or the future financial performance

of Cablevision Holding SA . within the meaning of section 27 A of the Securities Act of 1933 and section 21 E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 . You can identify forward -

looking statements by terms such as “expect”, “believe”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “intend”, “will”, “could”, “may” or “might” the negative of such terms or other similar

expressions . These statements are only predictions and actual events or results may differ inflation, or they are not guarantees of future performance . CVH does not

undertake or intend to undertake any obligation to update these statements to reflect events and circumstances occurring after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence

of unanticipated events . Many factors could cause the actual results to differ materially from those contained in CVH’s projections or forward -looking statements, including,

among others, the impact of COVID -19 on the global economy and specifically on the economies of the countries in which we operate, general economic conditions, CVH’s

competitive environment, risks associated with operating in Argentina, rapid technological and market change, and other factors specifically related to CVH and its

operations .

This material does not constitute, in whole or in part, and offer . Neither this presentation nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment

whatsoever .

Figures have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) . Management has accounted for the effects of inflation adjustment

adopted by Resolution 777 /18 of the Comisión Nacional de Valores (“CNV”), which establishes that restatement for inflation must be applied to the annual financial

statements, for intermediate and special periods ended as of and including, December 31 , 2018 . Accordingly, the reported figures include the effects of the adoption of

inflationary accounting in accordance with IAS 29 . In addition, in order to facilitate the understanding and analysis of the earnings evolution by its users, additional figures

of the income statements are included, which are non -restated for inflation, and which were used as the base for the information presented in constant pesos .
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Macroeconomic Environment
Key Indicators

Inflation (1)

(3) Source: BCRA & Bloomberg

(4) Source: INDEC (Seasonally adjusted series)

Gap vs. Official FX(3)

4
(1) Source : INDEC

(2)  Source: Bloomberg
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Country Risk (2) Activity (4)
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Argentina 
Midterm 
Elections

Buenos Aires
Midterm 
Elections
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Average 2024: 146

Average 2025: 152
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Highlights

6

• FY2025 include results of Telefónica Móvil Argentina ('TMA'), which 
was acquired by Telecom Argentina on February 24, 2025, hence, 
the results for the FY25 aren’t comparable to the results of 2024 as 
they include results of TMA from March 1st 2025, onwards.

• All Telecom ARPUs present significant increases.

• EBITDA (excluding TMA) increased 21% compared to 2024, resulting 
in a higher EBITDA margin of 32.7% in 2025, up from 27.9% in 
2024.

• Even considering the indebtedness for the acquisition of TMA, Net 
Debt/EBITDA ratio remains healthy.

• CVH received dividends from Telecom for ~USD58MM.
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Income Statement
2025 & 2024
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Exhibit 2: Revenues & EBITDA 1

AR$ MM

EBTIDA Margin

Exhibit 1: Revenues & EBITDA 1

AR$ MM

1,520,108

2,029,237

3,413,719

Consolidated 
Revenues

1,514,447

2,408,401

Operating Cost EBITDA

5,442,956

-3,922,848

2,503,367

895,695

7,433,119

Consolidated 
Revenues

730,493

5,094,954

Operating Cost EBITDA

8,328,814

-5,825,447

IAS 29

Nominal Pesos

27.9%
30.1%

Exhibit 3: Net Income

Exhibit 4:  Net Income

5098392024

-81

-79

2025

1,348

-160

Non -Controlling Interests

Equity ShareholdersDecember’24-December’25 inflation rate: 31.5%

EBITDA

2,075.3

D&A

630.5

Financial 
Net 

Result

46.3

Income 
Tax

3.7

Others Net 
Income

2,503.4

-159.9

1We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization)

AR$ Bn

AR$ Bn

2024 2025 2025
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11%

45%25%

14%

4%

1%

CVH (Excluding TMA) - Income Statement  
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Exhibit 6: Revenues & EBITDA 1

Constant AR$ in MM

Exhibit 5: Revenues & EBITDA 1

Constant AR$ in MM

1,389,513

354,040

Consolidated 
Revenues

1,035,473

Operating 
Cost

EBITDA

1,452,487

474,894

Consolidated 
Revenues

977,593

Operating Cost EBITDA

25.5%
32.7%

Exhibit 7: Revenues Breakdown

1We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization)

4Q24 4Q25 4Q25

Fixed Telephony and Data Services

Mobile Services

Internet Services

Cable TV Services

Revenues from Equipment Sales

Other revenues from services

4Q25 & 4Q24
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December’24-December’25 inflation rate: 31.5%



Results of the Incorporation of TMA
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2,712,661

664,822

Revenues

2,047,839

Operating Cost EBITDA

Exhibit 10: Revenues & EBITDA 1

AR$ MM

2025 &4Q25

24.5%

1We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization). Figures correspond ing to the ten months from March through December 2025

Exhibit 9: Subs

Subs in Thousands

19,129

2,100 1,632 391

Mobile Telephony Fixed Telephony Broadband Pay TV

Exhibit 8: Network coverage

Subs in Thousands

Only 
TEO

TEO
+

TMA

Only 
TMA
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2025 4Q25

812,019

188,518

Revenues

623,501

Operating Cost EBITDA

23.2%



Revenue Breakdown & KPI
Mobile services
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Exhibit 11: Mobile Services Revenues

AR$ MM

Exhibit 14: Mobile Personal Clients

Subs in thousands

Exhibit 13: Mobile Personal (1)

ARPU in AR$ and churn (%) 

Exhibit 15: Mobile Movistar Clients

Subs in thousands

1.4%

2.1%

7,840
9,082

2024 2025

420,590

147,213

4Q24

34,858

1,106,443

4Q25

IAS Adjustment

Nominal Revenue

567,803

1,141,301+101%

62%

38%

2024

60%

40%

2025

21,625
19,930

Prepaid

Postpaid

51%

49%

4Q25

19,129

Prepaid

Postpaid

50%
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Exhibit 12: Excl. TMA Effect

AR$ MM

567,803
650,831

4Q24 4Q25

Constant Pesos

+15%



Revenue Breakdown & KPI
Fixed services

Exhibit 16: Fixed Services Revenues

AR$ MM

Exhibit 17: Broadband Subs and BB Speed

Subs in Thousands 

150,144 227,626
112,163

280,682265,546

463,782

184,173

4Q24

20,107

4Q25

IAS Adjustment

Broadband

Fixed Telephony

Pay TV

712,026

992,19739.3%

Exhibit 18: Personal BB ARPU and Churn

ARPU in AR$ and churn (%)

Exhibit 20: Flow Pay TV ARPU and Churn

ARPU AR$ and churn (%) 

1.8%
1.5%

18,144 18,643

2024 2025

2024 2025

4,030 4,160

1.5%
1.2%

26,860 27,063

2024 2025

Personal BB Subs

89% 98%

11%

2024

2%

2025

<100Mbs

>100Mbs

ARPU ARPU

11

2025

1,632

Movistar BB Subs

21%

12%

10%

Exhibit 19: Pay TV and Flow Subs

Personal Subs in thousand (including Uruguay & Paraguay)
Unique Flow subs in Thousand

1,503

1,994

Flow 
Boxes

3,432 3,464 2024

2025

391

2025
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Income Statement
4Q25 Expenses Breakdown

Exhibit 21 : 4Q25 Expenses Breakdown

% yoy, AR$ MM

12

FY
&

4
Q

2
5

R
es

u
lt

s 
–

M
ar

ch
 1

2
th

, 
2

0
2

6

31%

18%
13%

12%

10%

7%

3%
2%

2%

1%
Employee benefit expenses and severance payments

Fees for Services, Maintenance, Materials and Supplies

Other Operating Income and Expense

Taxes and Fees with the Regulatory Authority

Programming and Content Costs

Commissions and Advertising

Cost of Equipment and Handsets

Bad Debt Expenses

Interconnection and Transmission Costs

Holding Costs



354,040

663,412

91,572

48,097

188,518

3,395

 Programming 
and Content 

Costs

159

EBITDA 
4Q24

13,933

 Interconnection 
and Transmission 

Costs

TMA 
EBITDA

EBITDA 
4Q25

Revenues 
From Services

28,599

Revenues 
From 

Equipment 
Sales

22,434

Cost of 
Equipment 

and Handsets

Employee 
benefit 

expenses and 
severance 
payments

10,986

 Commissions 
and 

Advertising

7,588

Taxes and 
Fees with the 

Regulatory 
Authority

26,745

Other Operating 
Income and 
Expense (*)

Fees for 
Services, 

Maintenance, 
Materials and 

Supplies

Income Statement
4Q25 & 4Q24 yoy figures
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Exhibit 22: EBITDA Evolution

% yoy, AR$ MM

EBITDA Margin 1

1 Figures may not add up due to rounding

2 Excluding the effect of the incorporation of TMA

(*) Others include bad debt expenses and others, and Personal Assets Tax at CVH level

4Q25 vs 4Q24




 

  

 
7.1%

(31.1%)

(31.2%)
(13.4%) (13.0%)

6.8% 24.5% 4.0%

(0.1%) (40.1%)

25.5 % 1.8% 4.4% (0.2%) (1.5%) 0.0% 0.6% 1.1%1.0% 29.3 %(3.4%)
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21.3%

27.1%

14

Capex
4Q25 & 4Q24 yoy figures 

220,325

414,288

166,760

76,095

4Q24 4Q25

296,419

613,767
32,719

+107%

Exhibit 23: Investments

AR$ Bn & % over Total Revenues

Rights of Use from leases

TMA CAPEX

PP&E and intangible assets

16 new sites  were deployed; 351 sites were 
upgraded.

8,300 FTTH blocks were added.

1,200 blocks with FTTH overlay. 

468 new 5G operating sites over the 3.5GHz 
band
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CVH Consolidated Financial Debt

16

Exhibit 24: CVH Proforma Consolidated Debt Profile as of December 31 st, 2025 1

Source: Company Information

1 Includes interest, Fair Value Measurement and bank overdraft

2 At the official FX rate for the end of the period.

3 We define EBITDA as revenues minus operating costs and expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization). 4 Last twelve months EBITDA

US$ MM

Exhibit 25: CVH Consolidated Key Financial Ratios

AR$ MM

YoY % 
Change

Total Financial Debt 1

Cash And Equivalents

Total Net Debt

Total Net Debt (USD) 2

Net Debt / EBITDA 3,4

54

300 300

51

280147 98

81

278

282

88

62

36

2026 2027

20

2028 2029 2030

18

2031 2032 2036

516

312

443

274 274 296

500

2033 2034 2035

500

ARS

Dollar Linked

USD

CNY

GUA

3,785,979

539,096
3,246,883

2,392

2.1 x

5,436,615

887,353
4,549,262

1.8 x

3,127

43.6%

64.6%
40.1%

30.7%

(14.9%)

December 
2025

December 
2024

371

2,630

307
369

38

Total

3,715
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1 Including the effect of the issuance of USD600 million of the Class 27 International Notes due 2036 and the use of proceeds a ppl ied to ( i) the prepayment of USD 163 million of the 2026 Notes, (ii) the cancelation of USD 181 million of 
outstanding capital of the loans for the acquisition of TMA, (iii) the cancellation of local loans equivalent to USD 109 mill ion , and ( iV ) the payment at maturity of USD 121 million of local Dollar -linked notes and the use of USD 14 
million of available cash to reduce bank overdrafts. 



Income Statement
YoY Variations (Excluding TMA)
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Exhibit 27: EBITDA Margin Evolution

EBITDA Margin and interannual  p.p. difference

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

-6.5%

-1.8%

2020

-6.5%

-14.5%

2021

-12.0%

-22.6%

2022

-9.3%

-7.1%

2023

-7.7%

-8.1%

2024

3.2%

20.9%

2025

+1.6p.p.

-2.9p.p. -3.7p.p.

+4.8p.p.

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

2020 2021 2022

+0.7p.p.

2023

-0.1p.p.

2024 2025

Exhibit 26: EBITDA Evolution

YoY Revenue & EBITDA Var. (%) Revenues

EBITDA
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34%

31%

27% 28% 28%

33%
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